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JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

Notice of Meeting on Tuesday, July 19, 2022 at 7 pm 
 

Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, #3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Approval of Agenda 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes of June 21, 2022 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
 

6. Development Variance Permit Application 
a) VA000157 – Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District, Plan 25866 (8015 West Coast Road) 

 
7. Liquor Primary Structural Change for Outdoor Patio Application  

a) LP000033 – Lot 1, District Lots 17, 899 & 929, Renfrew District, Plan VIP79865 (17310 
Parkinson Road) 

 
8. Zoning Amendment Applications 

a) RZ000275 - Lots A-H, and J and K, District Lot 87, Renfrew District, Plan EPP31225 
(Kirby Creek Road) 

b) RZ000278 - Add Detached Accessory Suite as a Permitted Accessory Use in the 
Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) Zone 
 

9. Comprehensive Community Development Plan Amendment Application 
a) RZ000276 - Blocks D and E, District Lots 751 and 911, Renfrew District, Plan 

EPC2056 (Crown Lease #927321) 
 

10. Adjournment 
 
Please note that during the COVID-19 situation, the public may attend the meeting in-person or electronically through 
video or teleconference. Should you wish to attend the meeting in-person, please contact the Juan de Fuca Community 
Planning Office at 250.642.8100. Should you wish to attend electronically, please contact us by email at 
jdfinfo@crd.bc.ca so that staff may forward meeting details. Written submissions continue to be accepted until 4:00 pm 
the day before the meeting. 
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Minutes of a Meeting of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee 
Held Tuesday, June 21, 2022 at the Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building 
3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 
PRESENT: Director Mike Hicks (Chair), Stan Jensen, Vern McConnell (EP),  

Roy McIntyre (EP), Dale Risvold (EP), Sandy Sinclair 
Staff: Iain Lawrence, Senior Manager, JdF Local Area Services; 
Wendy Miller, Recorder 

REGRETS: Ron Ramsay 
PUBLIC: 9 in-person; 2 EP 
 
EP – Electronic Participation 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
The Chair provided a Territorial Acknowledgment. 
 
1. Approval of the Agenda 

 
MOVED by Stan Jensen, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the agenda be approved. 

CARRIED 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 
MOVED by Vern McConnell, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that the supplementary agenda be 
approved. CARRIED 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes from the Meeting of May 17, 2022 
 
MOVED by Dale Risvold, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that the minutes from the meeting of 
May 17, 2022, be adopted. CARRIED 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
The Chair thanked everyone for coming to the meeting. 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
No report.  
 

6. Development Variance Permit Application 
a) VA000155 – Section 42, Otter District Except That Part Lying 50 feet on Each Side 

of the Centre Line of the Right of Way Shown on Plan121 RW and Except That Part 
in Plan EPP63580 (Clark Road & Aythree Way) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a variance to reduce the requirement that 10% 
of a parcel front onto a highway, and to reduce the minimum width of a panhandle access 
strip for the purpose of creating a seven-lot subdivision. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and advised that: 
- the property is the subject of a zoning amendment application which has gone to public 

hearing 
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- adoption of the amendment bylaw was pending Water Sustainability Act (WSA) 
approval for works in and about a watercourse, approval of the Riparian Areas 
Protection Regulation (RARP) assessment by the Province, restoration of the riparian 
areas on the property and approval of a frontage variance and development permit 

- WSA and RARP approval has been granted and an amended development permit 
issued 

 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the proposed subdivision layout and outlined the frontage 
variances requested. 
 
Iain Lawrence directed attention to six submissions received and circulated in the 
supplementary agenda. In response to the comments received, Iain Lawrence advised 
that: 
- the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI) is the authority responsible for 

road safety and public road accesses 
- despite the narrow frontages, there appears to be between 50 - 60 m of parcel width 

at the proposed building site locations 
- reports of noise and power generation are outside the scope of the frontage variance 

request 
- noise complaints are overseen by CRD Bylaw Enforcement 
- approval from the Province would be required for micro hydro generation 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant and application representatives were present. 
 
An application representative stated that: 
- three subdivision configurations were presented to MoTI 
- MoTI has selected the configuration presented this evening 
- the configuration is considered to have the least environmental impact in regards to 

blasting requirements and water crossings while still providing building envelopes that 
meet yard setbacks and provide a distance of approximately 50 m between house 
sites 

 
The applicant responded to questions from the LUC stating that: 
- a generator had been used initially to power tools 
- a generator has not been required since hydro was installed last fall 
- the easement through the property is an old rail line 
- the adjacent property to the north, Section 41, is accessed off of Clark Road and not 

through the development site 
- number of campsites on proposed Lot 2 is limited to five sites 
- the campsites are not intended for use by RVs  
- wells for the proposed lots have been drilled 
- the road within the subdivision has been paved and is approximately 15 m wide 
- the private driveway for proposed Lot 2 was designed by an engineer and has two pull 

outs 
- the private driveway is currently road base with paving anticipated in 2023  

 
Howard Taylor, Otter Point: 
- Lot 2 is subject to a rezoning application to permit a campground 
- should rezoning be approved, the campground use will be permitted on the land 

regardless of who owns the land 
- Bylaw Enforcement monitoring will be required to ensure the campground use remains 

in compliance with the zone 
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- would support the frontage variance request for proposed Lot 2, if the campground 
use was withdrawn 

 
In response to a question from the LUC, Iain Lawrence clarified that the number of 
campsites on proposed Lot 2 was reduced to a total of three prior to the Public Hearing. 

 
Andrew MacKay, Otter Point: 
- the development proposal has proceeded through various government agency 

approvals during COVID when in-person public meeting attendance was limited 
- the development has not been finalized as the variance requests have not been 

approved yet 
- the committee still has time to consider public feedback 
- the committee is the closest to the people and has regulatory responsibilities 
- there are already horses on site and lots being advertised as sold although the 

development is not complete 
- concerns continue to be raised regarding noise, the water table, campground use and 

width of driveways 
 

MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Variance Permit VA000155 for Section 42, Otter District Except That 
Part Lying 50 feet on Each Side of the Centre Line of the Right of Way Shown on 
Plan 121RW and Except That Part in Plan EPP63580 to vary: 

a) Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part 1, Section 
3.10(4) by reducing the required frontage for: 

i. Lot 2 from 231 m (10%) to 15.7 m (0.68%); 
ii. Lot 3 from 112 m (10%) to 46 m (4.13%); 
iii. Lot 4 from 116 m (10%) to 100 m (8.61%); 
iv. Lot 5 from 134 m (10%) to 51.7 m (3.85%); 
v. Lot 6 from 116 m (10%) to 38.3 m (3.3%);  
vi. Lot 7 from 124 m (10%) to 49.4 m (3.99%); and 

b) Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part 1, Section 
3.10(5)(b) by reducing the minimum width of a panhandle access strip from 20 m to  
15.7 m; 

for the purpose of creating a seven-lot subdivision, be approved. 
CARRIED 

 
7. Development Permit with Variance Application 

a) DV000088 - Lot 12, Section 10, Otter District, Plan VIP77477 (2193 Otter Ridge Drive) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a development permit with variance to authorize 
subdivision (SU000737) for a relative on a parcel designated as a Sensitive Ecosystem 
Development Permit (DP) area, and to reduce the requirement that 10% of the lot 
perimeter of a parcel front onto a public highway. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and directed attention to two submissions 
received and circulated in the supplementary agenda. In response to the comments 
received, Iain Lawrence advised that the applicant has provided an environmental report 
in support of the application. Iain Lawrence highlighted photos from the environmental 
report which states the trees on the subject property are not mature forest and that the 
adjacent property pond is not subject to the Riparian Areas Protection Regulation. 
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The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present. 
 
The applicant stated that: 
- access to both lots was to be by easement over an existing driveway 
- MoTI has approved separate driveways for the two lots 
- the covenant that restricted further subdivision was released by the CRD 
- the purpose of the subdivision is to provide a residence for his son 
- the subject property is on Kemp Lake Water 
- septic has been approved by Island Health 
 
Dawn Hobenshield, Otter Point: 
- owns the property with the pond referenced in the environmental report 
- pond is used by wildlife and by the family’s dogs and poultry 
- there is a covenant registered on title that states that the property is likely to be subject 

to flooding/erosion 
- ditching was required to direct water across the property during last winter’s heavy 

rains 
- concerned about additional water runoff from the proposed new lot 
- requested comment on the covenant that is registered on lots created for a relative 
 
Iain Lawrence reported that the Local Government Act requires that the new lot be for a 
residential use for five years after subdivision. It was further reported that MoTI requires 
the owner to provide an affidavit that the subdivision is for a relative. 
 
The applicant stated that the environmental report provides recommendations to limit 
impact on adjacent properties. 
 
MOVED by Stan Jensen, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000088 for Lot 12, Section 10, Otter District, 
Plan VIP77477, to authorize the subdivision of land designated as a Sensitive Ecosystems 
Development Permit Area; and to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw 
No. 2040, Part 2, Section 3.10(4) by reducing the minimum frontage requirement from 
10% (31.6 m) of the lot perimeter to 1.93% (6 m) of the lot perimeter for proposed Lot B, 
as shown on the plans prepared by West Coast Design and Development Services, dated 
August 3, 2021, be approved. 

CARRIED 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that staff request the Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure consider stormwater drainage as part of the subdivision 
application review. 

CARRIED 
 

8. Temporary Use Permit Applications 
a) TP000010 Renewal – Lot 4, Section 47, Otter District, Plan 23769 (7822 Tugwell 

Road) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a three year renewal of temporary use permit 
TP000010 to authorize a federally licensed micro-cannabis cultivation facility in the Rural 
Residential 2 (RR-2) zone. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and site plan, identifying the location of the 
proposed micro facility. 
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Iain Lawrence outlined permit conditions advising that no activities authorized by the 
permit have been undertaken as the applicant continues to work to meet Health Canada’s 
requirements for a licensed facility. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present. 
 
The applicant responded to questions from the LUC advising that: 
- a building permit (BP006599) had been issued for the proposed facility 
- COVID and supply costs contributed to the delay in building the facility 
- a nursery cannabis licence with Health Canada is currently being pursued 
- the nursery would be operated from a shipping container 
- the nursery would occupy approximately 200 sq. ft. 
- a hydro upgrade is not anticipated 
- the nursery would have lower water consumption than micro cannabis cultivation 
- a micro cannabis cultivation licence is still desired in the longer term 

 
Iain Lawrence reported that, should the permit be renewed, the permit would be extended 
for a further three years. After three years, the applicant would need to rezone the subject 
property or relocate to an appropriately zoned property. 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board that a three year 
renewal for Temporary Use Permit TP000010 to authorize a federally licensed micro-
cannabis cultivation facility be approved. 

CARRIED 
 

b) TP000011 - Lot 4, Section 47, Otter District, Plan VIP52344 (7861 Tugwell Road) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a new temporary use permit to allow for the 
continued operation of a microbrewery with new outdoor patio and expanded food service 
on land zoned Rural Residential 2 (RR 2). 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and updated site plan, identifying the picnic 
and patio areas. It was reported that the LUC considered a concurrent CRD liquor licence 
referral application (LP000031) at its meeting of April 19, 2022. At that meeting the LUC 
passed a resolution of support for the lounge endorsement subject to issuance of the 
temporary use permit. 
 
Iain Lawrence directed attention to the referral comment included in the staff report from 
the Otter Point Fire Volunteer Fire Department, which stated no concerns with the 
issuance of the permit provided that Tugwell Road does not become blocked by parked 
vehicles. The referral comment from the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission (APC) 
stated support for the application and recommended that the applicant manage parking 
by designating parking areas through improved signage. The APC comment further stated 
concern regarding the use of temporary use permits for ongoing uses. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted photos and the updated site plan showing the designated 
parking areas and advised that the permit requires a minimum of thirteen on-site parking 
spaces. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present. 
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The applicant responded to a question from the LUC reporting that there is one porta-potty 
on site and that a second wheelchair accessible porta-potty would be ideal. 
 
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that a new temporary use 
permit application was recommended rather than renewal of the existing temporary use 
due to the addition of proposed uses and to allow broader public consultation regarding 
the expanded service. Should a new temporary use permit be issued, that permit would 
be for a term of three years with an option to renew for an additional three years. 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
1. That the referral of Temporary Use Permit TP000011, directed by the Juan de Fuca 

Land Use Committee on April 19, 2022, to the Otter Point Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, Island 
Health, Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure, RCMP and T’Sou-ke First Nation, 
be approved and comments be received; and 

2. That Temporary Use Permit TP000011, to allow for the continued operation of a 
microbrewery with new outdoor patio and expanded food service, on Lot 4, Section 
47, Otter District, Plan VIP52344, be approved. 

CARRIED 
 
9. Proposed Bylaw 

a) New Bylaw for Juan de Fuca Electoral Area Advisory Planning Commissions, Bylaw 
No. 4120 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for proposed Bylaw No. 4120, which would 
establish a single bylaw for the for the Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) and the 
Agricultural Advisory Planning Commission (AAPC). Bylaw No. 4120 would reflect the 
current role of the APCs, have the members appointed rather than elected, align with 
current CRD Board procedures and meeting practices, and update the AAPC 
membership.  
 
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that: 
- maintaining five members on each APC has been difficult 
- currently, two of the six APCs are active 
- the bylaw proposes to reduce the minimum number of APC members from five to three 

with a maximum of five members 
- the APCs and AAPC would remain advisory to the LUC 
- an election would still be held for LUC members 
- LUC recommendations would still be considered by the Juan de Fuca Director and 

four members of the CRD Board 
 
The Chair reported that development proposals would still need to be in keeping with the 
communities’ Official Community Plans.  
 
MOVED by Stan Jensen, SECONDED by Roy McIntyre that the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
1. That Bylaw No. 4120, "Juan de Fuca Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 1, 

2022", be read a first time, a second time and a third time; and 
2. That Bylaw No. 4120, “Juan de Fuca Advisory Planning Commission Bylaw No. 1, 

2022” be adopted. 
CARRIED 
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10. Adjournment 
 

The meeting adjourned at 8:21 pm. 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Chair 



  

VA000157 

 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Variance Permit for Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District,  

Plan 25866 – 8015 West Coast Road 
 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

A request has been made for a development variance to reduce the front yard setback for an 
accessory building from 7.5 m to 3.8 m, and to allow an accessory building to be located closer to 
the front lot line than the principle building. 

BACKGROUND 

The 1,780 m2 property is located at 8015 West Coast Road in Otter Point (Appendix A) and is zoned 
Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) under the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. The 
shoreline property was created by subdivision in 1972, prior to the adoption of zoning in the Otter 
Point area, and is less than the minimum parcel size now specified by RR-2 zone. The parcel has 
an irregular shape and is situated next to Strait of Juan de Fuca (Sooke Bay) with access from 
West Coast Road. Immediately adjacent parcels are also zoned RR-2. The property has a gradual 
slope down from West Coast Road towards the shoreline. The existing buildings are established 
on elevations that are roughly a meter or more below the road grade. 

The landowner has constructed an accessory building within the front yard setback area and closer 
to the front lot line than the principle building. The established accessory building is also located 
within the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure’s required setback from a highway right-of-
way of 4.5 m. 

Following a stop work order that was posted on the property on March 3, 2022, the landowner has 
obtained approval from the Ministry for placement of the accessory structure within the highway 
setback area (Appendix B). The landowner is now requesting a variance from the CRD, for the 
regulations of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, which specify the front lot 
line setback and the siting of the accessory building relative to the location of the principle building. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Variance Permit VA000157 for Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District, Plan 25866, to 
vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 6.07(a), by reducing 
the front yard setback from 7.5 m to 3.8 m; and Part 1, Section 4.01(1)(d) by allowing an accessory 

building to be located closer to the front lot line than the principle building to authorize the siting of 
a utility building, be approved. 

Alternative 2 
That the development variance permit be denied and the accessory building be required to comply 
with zoning requirements. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 6.07(a), specifies that 
buildings and structures be placed a minimum of 7.5 m from the front lot line. Furthermore, the Juan 
de Fuca Land Use Bylaw 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 1, Section 4.01(1)(d) specifies that no 
accessory building shall be located closer to the front lot line than the principal building except that 
where the principal building is more than 15 m away from the front lot line, the setback for an 
accessory building is 15 m. The accessory building does not meet this requirement; therefore, a 
variance is requested. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass a 
resolution to issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each resident/tenant within 
a given distance as specified by bylaw. Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3885, Fees and 
Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent 
property owners within a distance of not more than 500 m. Any responses received from the public 
will be presented at the July 19, 2022, Land Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

The RR-2 zone specifies that a minimum setback for buildings and structures and the general 
regulations for accessory buildings and structures specifies the location of an accessory building 
relative to the position of the principle building. Bylaw No. 2040 defines front lot line as, “the lot line 
that divides the lot from the highway, provided that in the case of having more than one lot line 
abutting a highway, the shortest lot line shall be deemed to be the front lot line.” In this case, the 
front lot line abuts West Coast Road. 

The subject property is located within the Settlement Area 1 land use designation of the Otter Point 
Official Community Plan. Part 4.0, Section 4.11(3) of the Otter Point OCP requires that the following 
be considered with respect to development: 

a. The development of the site will have minimal impact on the existing man-made and the 
natural physical features of the area. 

b. The development is designed to control surface runoff. 
c. The development is designed to prevent the depletion or contamination of existing wells. 
d. All development must respond to the physical constraints of the site and must be consistent 

with the retention of the visual landscape or natural areas. Especially on or near hilltops and 
rides. 

e. All residential development should endeavor to protect the natural native vegetation cover.  

The accessory building is aligned with the considerations for development within the Settlement 
Area Land Use designation. The landowner has proposed that the accessory building be located 
closer to road rather than other possible locations on the property in order to limit potential impacts 
to the shoreline area of Sooke Bay. Other locations for siting this structure on the property are 
limited and would likely also require a variance request due to topographic constraints, the shape 
of the parcel and proximity to the shoreline. Staff have visited the site and are of the opinion that 
while there are other potential locations that the accessory building could have been located; the 
present location is less prominent compared to other areas on the property. Moreover, the location 
of the accessory building clusters existing development to one area, reducing the need to clear 
vegetation for the purposes of construction. The property’s irregularities and the placement of 
structures and/or buildings have a minimal impact on West Coast Road; are unimposing on the 
frontage of the road way, and are consistent with the community’s contextual character 
(Appendices C - E). 
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It is not anticipated that the accessory building imposes any hardships on neighboring properties; 
however, notice of the requested variance will be sent to owner and occupiers of land within 500 m 
of the subject property and any comments received will be forwarded to the Land Use Committee 
for consideration. 

Staff recommend approval of development variance permit VA000157; subject to public notification 
and consideration of comments from neighbouring residents. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the front yard setback and siting of an accessory 
building regulations within Bylaw No. 2040 for an existing building that was constructed without a 
permit in the Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) zone, in response to a stop work order that was posted on 
March 3, 2022. The accessory building has received approval from the Ministry of Transportation 
regarding the Ministry’s required setback from a highway and is sited in a location that is not 
expected to create hardship on the neighbouring properties. Development variance permit 
VA000157 is included in Appendix F for consideration.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Variance Permit VA000157 for Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District, Plan 25866, to 
vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 6.07(a), by reducing 
the front yard setback from 7.5 m to 3.8 m; and Part 1, Section 4.01(1)(d) by allowing an accessory 

building to be located closer to the front lot line than the principle building to authorize the siting of 
a utility building, be approved. 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, JdF Local Area Services 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Ministry of Transportation permit to reduce building setback less than 4.5 metres. 
Appendix C: Site Plan / Land Survey 
Appendix D: Building Elevation Drawings 
Appendix E:  Site Photos 
Appendix F:  Permit VA000157 
  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2826


Report to the LUC – July 19, 2022 
VA000157   4 

PPSS-35010459-2826 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure Permit 

 
  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2826


Report to the LUC – July 19, 2022 
VA000157   6 

PPSS-35010459-2826 

 
  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2826


Report to the LUC – July 19, 2022 
VA000157   7 

PPSS-35010459-2826 

  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2826


Report to the LUC – July 19, 2022 
VA000157   8 

PPSS-35010459-2826 

Appendix C:  Site Plan / Land Survey 
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Appendix D:  Building Elevation Drawings 
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Appendix E:  Site Photos 
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Appendix F:  Permit VA000157 
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LP000033 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 

 
SUBJECT Liquor Primary Structural Change Application for Outdoor Patio – 17310 

Parkinson Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

An application has been made for a liquor primary structural change for an outdoor patio. A 
resolution is required from the Land Use Committee either commenting on the application or 
opting out of the review process. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.4 ha property is located at 17310 Parkinson Road in Port Renfrew (Appendix A) and is 
zoned Tourism Commercial-One (TC-1). Portions of the property are designated as Shoreline 
Protection, Riparian and Sensitive Ecosystems development permit areas under the 
Comprehensive Community Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 3109. The property 
fronts onto Parkinson Road and is adjacent to a Tourism Commercial-Two (TC-2) zoned property 
to the west, provincial Crown holdings and Snuggery Cove to the east and San Juan Port to the 
north. 

The applicant has requested a structural change for an existing outdoor patio on an existing liquor 
primary licence from the Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (LCRB). Approval of the 
structural change would permit the serving of liquor for on-premise consumption in the designated 
area, which is an outdoor patio (Appendix B). In order to participate in the decision-making 
process, local governments must conduct public consultation and provide comments and a 
resolution to the LCRB. 

The CRD Board has delegated the authority to conduct public consultation and to provide 
comment on the application or opt out of the review process to the Land Use Committee (LUC). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
1. That comment be provided to the LCRB confirming that the Land Use Committee has 

considered the proposed location, person capacity, hours of liquor service, impact of noise, 
the general impact on the community of the proposed structural change for outdoor patio 
application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033); 

2. That public comments received by the Land Use Committee regarding application LP000033 
be provided to the LCRB; and 

3. That the structural change for outdoor patio application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033) be 
supported. 

Alternative 2 
That the structural change for outdoor patio application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033) not be 
supported. 

Alternative 3 
That the Land Use Committee opt out of the review process and the structural change for outdoor 
patio application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033) be forwarded to the LCRB with no comment. 
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative 

The liquor licensing process is established under the Liquor Control and Licensing Act and 
administered by the LCRB. Local governments are notified by the LCRB of applications for a 
structural change for outdoor patio and are provided opportunity to either comment and make 
recommendations, or to opt out of the review process. A structural change is defined by the LCRB 
as, “a change to an existing establishment resulting in a change to the configuration of space, a 
change to the floor plan, or a change to the occupant load within a service area.” 

Local governments may delegate the authority to provide comment on some or all types of 
applications that would otherwise require a Board resolution. The Capital Regional District 
Delegation Bylaw, Bylaw No. 4186, delegates to the LUC the powers, duties and functions of the 
Board to give comments and recommendations directly to the LCRB on liquor and cannabis 
licence applications. 

Public Consultation 

Local governments are to provide comments and recommendations to LCRB within 90 days of 
receipt of an application unless an extension is requested. An extension has been requested in 
order to allow time to complete the internal referral and public consultation process. Consideration 
must be given to the location of the proposed service area, the person capacity and the hours of 
liquor service. Comments must be provided to the LCRB on the following: 

 the impact of noise on the community in the immediate vicinity of the service area; 

 the general impact on the community if the application is approved; 

 the views of local residents; 

 a description of the method used to gather public comments; and 

 recommendations on whether the application should be approved or rejected with 
supporting rationale. 

Local government is to conduct public consultation in a manner that is considered fair and 
equitable to both the residents and the applicant, provides all nearby residents reasonable notice 
and opportunity to comment, avoids bias, is appropriate to local circumstances, and provides 
sufficient information regarding the application, type of licence, and the proposed person capacity 
and hours of service. In advance of the July 19, 2022, LUC meeting, notices were sent to property 
owners and occupants within 500 m of the subject property advising of the opportunity to provide 
comment on the application. Any responses received from the public will be presented at the  
July 19, 2022, LUC meeting. 

Land Use 

The subject property is zoned Tourism Commercial-One (TC-1) under the Comprehensive 
Community Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 3109, which permits tourist facilities 
including pubs and restaurants, with or without a liquor licence. 

In August 7, 2020, the LCRB granted the Port Renfrew Pub a Temporary Expanded Service Area 
(TESA) to support compliance with the Provincial Health Officer’s orders and guidelines regarding 
physical distancing due to COVID-19. 

Authorized TESAs throughout the province were set to expire on June 1, 2022. The LCRB, 
through Policy Directive No: 22-05, extended existing TESA authorizations up to March 31, 2023. 
Licensees who would like to make their current TESA authorization permanent must apply for 
new outdoor patio permanent structural change. 
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To continue operation of the expanded service area, the owner has applied to the LCRB for a 
structural change for outdoor patio. As part of the LCRB application review, occupant load 
calculations are required for standalone patios and are generally determined by building and/or 
fire officials. The LCRB has received comment from the Fire Chief, Port Renfrew Volunteer Fire 
Department, that the occupancy load for the outdoor patio is twenty-four persons. At the time the 
outdoor patio was established, it was determined that the at-grade, detached outdoor patio with 
railings would not require a building permit. A development permit was also not required at that 
time due to the placement of patio in an existing landscaped area without any land disturbance. 
CRD Building Inspection reviewed the site in June 2022 and confirmed that the current patio does 
not require a building permit; however, the exit stairs from the main deck leading to the path and 
patio will require a building permit. Building Inspection further supported the occupant load 
analysis provided by the Fire Chief. The Hours of operation for the outdoor patio coincide with the 
hours of operation of the pub which are currently 11:30 am to 8:00 pm but may vary over the 
season. 

Noise disturbance in the JdF Electoral Area is enforced by CRD Bylaw Enforcement through the 
regulations of the Noise Suppression Bylaw (Juan de Fuca), Bylaw No. 3341. To date, the Juan 
de Fuca Planning office has received no complaints from neighbouring residents regarding noise, 
odour or traffic related to the expanded existing use. The proposed permanent outdoor patio is 
not expected to conflict with the terms permitted in Bylaw No. 3341. 

Based on consideration of the above information and subject to public input received regarding 
the application, staff recommend that the Land Use Committee provide comments and a 
resolution of support to the LCRB. 

CONCLUSION 

An application for a structural change and outdoor patio has been submitted for the Port Renfrew 
Pub. A resolution is required from the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee either commenting on 
the application or opting out of the review process. Owners and occupants within 500 m of the 
subject property were notified of the application and provided opportunity to comment in advance 
of the LUC meeting. Should the LUC opt in to the Provincial review process, comments and a 
resolution including rationale must be provided to the LCRB. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That comment be provided to the LCRB confirming that the Land Use Committee has 
considered the proposed location, person capacity, hours of liquor service, impact of noise, 
the general impact on the community of the proposed structural change for outdoor patio 
application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033); 

2. That public comments received by the Land Use Committee regarding application LP000033 
be provided to the LCRB; and 

3. That the structural change for outdoor patio application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033) be 
supported.  

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Patio Location 
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Appendix B:  Patio Location 
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RZ000275 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Amendment Application for Lots A-H, and J and K, District Lot 87, 

Renfrew District, Plan EPP31225 – Kirby Creek Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

Property owners on Kirby Creek Road have submitted a joint application to amend Bylaw 
No. 2040 by rezoning the subject properties from Forestry (AF) to Rural 2 (RU2) for the purpose 
of agricultural activities. 

BACKGROUND 

The ten (10) subject properties are located on Kirby Creek Road in Shirley and include Lots A-H, 
and J and K in Plan EPP31225, all of which are approximately 4 hectares (ha) in area (Appendix 
A), and were created though a subdivision in 2015 (Plan EPP31225). Portions of the properties 
are located within the steep slope, sensitive ecosystems and riparian development permit areas. 
While the properties are located within the Shirley Fire Protection Area, they are not located within 
a community water service area.  

Residential uses within the subdivision have become well established and a majority of the 
landowners are expressing an interest in pursuing agricultural activities that are aligned with the 
community’s rural character and Official Community Plan (OCP) policies. The properties are 
currently zoned Forestry (AF) in Bylaw No. 2040 (Appendix B) and designated as Coastal Upland 
in the Shirley-Jordan River OCP, Bylaw No. 4001. Agricultural uses are not a permitted use within 
the AF zone. As a result, the owners of these 10 properties have submitted an application to 
amend Bylaw No. 2040 to change the zoning of the subject properties from Forestry (AF) to  
Rural 2 (RU2) for the purpose of permitting agricultural uses and farm buildings (Appendix C). 
Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4464 for consideration (Appendix D). 

At its meeting of February 15, 2022, the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommended 
referral of the proposed bylaw to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission (APC), 
CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, Island Health, Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural 
Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLNR), FLNR - Archaeology Branch, FLNR - 
Water Protection Section, Ministry of Agriculture, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, 
RCMP, Shirley Fire Department, Sooke School District #62, and Pacheedaht and T’Sou-ke First 
Nations. Comments have been received and are included in Appendix E. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4464, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 155, 2022”, to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, FLNR - 
Archaeology Branch, FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and 
Rural Development, FLNR - Water Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of Agriculture, 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, RCMP, Shirley Fire Department, Sooke School 
District #62, Pacheedaht First Nation and T’Sou-ke First Nation be approved and the 
comments received; 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4464 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and 
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3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4464. 

Alternative 2 
That the CRD Board not proceed with proposed Bylaw No. 4464. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative 
The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the 
Local Government Act (LGA). The Shirley/Jordan River APC considered the application at its 
meeting on March 15, 2022. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject property will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy 
Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a regional growth strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Shirley – Jordan 
River OCP area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a 
determination of consistency with the RGS. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed amendment 
is consistent with the policies of the Shirley – Jordan River OCP. 

Referral Comments 
Referrals were sent to 13 agencies and CRD departments, and to the Shirley/Jordan APC. 
Comments received are summarized below and included in Appendix E. 

 

BC Hydro stated they have no issue with the proposed bylaw to rezone the ten properties.  
 

District of Sooke stated that their interests are unaffected by the proposed bylaw amendment. 
 

FLNR - Archaeology Branch stated that there are no known archaeological sites recorded on any 
of the properties and archaeological potential modelling for the area does not indicate a high 
potential for previously unidentified archaeological sites to be found on the subject property. 
Should any suspected archaeological deposits be encountered during land alterations on the 
property, all work must be halted and the Archaeology Branch contacted. 
 

FLNR – Ecosystem Biologist stated that Kirby Creek Road crosses a stream that is a tributary to 
Kirby Creek, which is fish-bearing and that the road crossing and existing driveways were paved, 
and ponds created without approvals as required under the Water Sustainability Act (WSA). The 
Biologist recommended that if the ponds contain water that is coming from a groundwater source 
or is being diverted from a stream, or if the water held in the ponds is being used for non-domestic 
purposes (i.e., agricultural or livestock), a licence is required in accordance with the WSA. It was 
also recommended that the CRD offset the construction of any unauthorized ponds by planting 
native riparian plants around them. It was recommended unauthorized ponds not be removed 
since local amphibian populations may have begun using them for breeding. It was further 
recommended that any development on lots containing streams require a Riparian Areas 
Protection Regulation (RAPR) assessment by a Qualified Environmental Professional to 
determine the Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA) where no disturbance may 
occur, and that property owners be reminded that any required vegetation clearing be minimized 
and occur outside the nesting period from March 1 to August 31 to reduce impacts on all bird 
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species. Any disturbances to nesting birds would be a violation of the provincial Wildlife Act and 
possibly the federal Migratory Birds Convention Act. 
 

FLNR - Water Protection Section stated that of the wells drilled on the subject area lots, four are 
in Aquifer 606 bedrock, which is known to have a very low productivity, and in particular, to wells 
constructed at higher elevation. Due to the presence of a shallow overburden, the aquifer is also 
classified as having an overall high vulnerability to contaminants introduced at the land surface. 
Animal grazing areas, paddocks and locations of manure storage can be a source of nutrients, 
and setbacks of these contaminant sources from wells and surface water sources is required in 
accordance with Health Hazard Regulation of the Public Health Act. It was further stated that a 
tributary to Kirby Creek flows through the subject area (Lots G, H and J, as well as D-F) and that 
there are indications of a tributary stream on Lots D, E and F not noted on the subdivision plan. 
A qualified environmental professional is required to assess building plans to ensure development 
is compliant with the RAPR. Applicants are to be advised of regulatory requirements that could 
affect development and siting considerations. Applicants are also advised of the requirement for 
a water licence for surface water and for non-domestic groundwater use in accordance with the 
WSA. 
 

Ministry of Agriculture stated Ministry staff support the rezoning application given that, if approved, 
agriculture and farm buildings will be permitted on the subject properties. 
 

Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure stated no objection to the proposed rezoning. 
 

Pacheedaht First Nation provided verbal confirmation that the Nation’s interests are unaffected 
by this application. 
 

RCMP stated that they have no comments to add to this application. 
 

Shirley Fire Department stated that they have no concerns. 
 

The Shirley/Jordan River APC met on March 15, 2022, to consider the application, with 
approximately eleven members of the public in attendance. The Shirley/Jordan River APC moved 
the following motion: 

 

MOVED by Fiona McDannold, SECONDED by Emily Anderson that the APC recommends 
to the LUC that it supports the rezoning application. 

CARRIED 

Land Use 
The Shirley-Jordan River OCP, Bylaw No. 4001, designates the subject properties as Coastal 
Upland. The primary use for the Coastal Upland policy area is to support the continued use of 
these lands for forestry. Single-family residential and agriculture are also supported in this 
designation provided the density does not exceed one parcel per 4 ha and one dwelling per parcel. 
The AF zone permits silviculture and residential uses reflective of the historical use of the lands 
as working forests. The RU2 zone is considered consistent with the uses and density supported 
by the Coastal Upland designation and allows for the scale of agricultural activities desired by the 
applicants. The RU2 zone permits agriculture, farm buildings and residential uses. Density is 
restricted through a minimum lot size of 4 ha, and an allowance of one dwelling and one suite per 
parcel (Appendix C). This is in keeping with the density permitted by the AF zone. The RU2 zone 
incorporates specific definitions for the proposed uses, as follows: 

Agriculture means the growing, rearing, producing or harvesting agricultural crops or livestock; 
apiculture; horticulture; silviculture; the use and storage of associated farm machinery, 
implements and agricultural supplies; includes the ancillary sale, storage and processing on 
a parcel of the primary products harvested, reared or produced on that parcel; excludes 
intensive agriculture, intensive agriculture – medical marihuana, licenced cannabis production 
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pursuant to the Cannabis Act, kennels, aquaculture, growing of mushrooms within a building 
and the permanent confinement of livestock or animals of any kind within a building.  

Farm Building means a structure which does not contain a residential occupancy and is: i) 
associated with and located on land devoted to the practice of farming; and ii) used essentially 
for the housing of agricultural crops or equipment or livestock including storage and 
processing of agricultural products produced on site; but excludes abattoirs, indoor equestrian 
riding arenas, and buildings for the permanent confinement of livestock or animals of any kind. 

Past proposals to amend the AF zone to permit agriculture have been considered by the CRD 
Board. Bylaw No. 4179 proposed to add agriculture as a permitted use on all lands zoned AF, but 
was withdrawn in 2018 in favour of considering zoning amendments to allow agriculture on a 
case-by-case basis. A site specific rezoning of a split zoned Rural A and AF parcel in Shirley to a 
new Rural 2 (RU2) zone was completed in 2019 (Bylaw No. 4259). Staff consider the RU2 zone 
appropriate for properties in the 4 ha range that have been removed from forestry programs, have 
established rural residential uses, and wish to conduct agricultural activities. 

Procedures and Future Development 
The proposed bylaw was sent to 13 agencies and CRD departments, and to the Shirley/Jordan 
River APC. The comments received have been reviewed by staff in conjunction with proposed 
Bylaw No. 4464. 

Staff note that the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure approves subdivision layout and 
road construction and that the CRD has no jurisdiction to require works around road culverts or 
within the road right-of-way. In addition, there are existing frameworks in place that address 
development and land alteration adjacent to watercourses, including provincial regulation and 
local government permitting. 

The RU2 zone requires agricultural setbacks, however, additional setbacks stated in provincial 
regulation would also apply. Land alteration and building construction in areas that are designated 
as development permit areas will require a development permit, which may also require a 
professional report prior to issuance, and in particular, development within a riparian development 
permit area would require a RAPR report and approval through the provincial Riparian Areas 
Regulation Notification System (RARNS). Additional tools such as performance securities may 
be used to ensure that restoration requirements and buffer areas around wetlands or 
watercourses are appropriately maintained. 

Property owners are advised of requirements under the WSA for water licensing; requirements 
under the Environmental Management Act: Code of Practice for Agricultural Environmental 
Management for setbacks; recommendations that native plant species be planted and maintained 
around any existing unauthorized ponds; as well as requirements of the Public Health Act for 
setbacks, permits for drinking water and sewerage. 

Based on the information provided by the applicant, referral comments received and the policies 
of the Shirley – Jordan River OCP, staff recommend that proposed Bylaw No. 4464 be introduced, 
read a first and a second time, and that a public hearing be held. 
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CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to rezone ten (10) subject properties 
on Kirby Creek Road from the Forestry (AF) zone to the Rural 2 (RU2) zone for the purpose of 
permitting agriculture and farm buildings. Staff have prepared proposed Bylaw No. 4464 and 
recommend receipt of referral comments, first and second reading, and advancement to public 
hearing. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4464, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 155, 2022”, to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, FLNR - 
Archaeology Branch, FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and 
Rural Development, FLNR - Water Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of Agriculture, 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, RCMP, Shirley Fire Department, Sooke School 
District #62, Pacheedaht First Nation and T’Sou-ke First Nation be approved and the 
comments received. 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4464 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and; 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4464. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning 
Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Properties 
Appendix B: Current Zoning – Forestry AF Zone 
Appendix C: Proposed Zoning – Rural RU2 Zone 
Appendix D: Proposed Bylaw No. 4464 
Appendix E: Referral Comments 
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Appendix A:  Subject Properties 
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Appendix B:  Current Zoning - Forestry AF Zone 
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Appendix C:  Proposed Zoning - Rural 2 RU2 Zone 
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Appendix D:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4464 
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Appendix E:  Referral Comments 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Bylaw Amendment to Add Detached Accessory Suite as a 

Permitted Accessory Use in the Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) Zone 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

Property owners and consenting pre-sale landowners of land in the Jordan River area have 
submitted a joint application to amend the Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) zone to allow for either 
one secondary suite or one detached accessory suite. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject area is located north of West Coast Road on the west side of Jordan River and 
includes all properties that are subject to the WT-4 zone (Appendix A). Land in the WT-4 zone is 
designated as Pacific Acreage in the Shirley-Jordan River Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw 
No. 4001. The area zoned WT-4 is composed of one 144.6 ha parcel and four 1 ha lots located 
on Timberline Way. The 144.6 ha parcel is under review for a 12-lot subdivision (SU000728) and 
is currently awaiting registration with Land Title and Survey Authority.  

While the subject area is not located within any CRD service areas, Covenant CA5916759 
requires that all buildings and structures require an automatic sprinkler system that fully meets 
the requirements of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA). 

The various property owners and pre-sale contract holders have submitted applications and 
letters of authorization to amend the WT-4 zone for the purpose of establishing detached 
accessory suites as a permitted accessory use (Appendix B). Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4496 
for consideration (Appendix C). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4496, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 156, 2022”, to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission, 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies and First Nations for comment: 

BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch 
FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development 
FLNR - Water Protection Section 
Island Health 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
RCMP 
Sooke School District #62 
Pacheedaht First Nation 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 

Alternative 2 
That proposed Bylaw No. 4496 not be referred 
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative  

The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them related to Part 14 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA). Therefore, staff recommend referring the proposed amendment bylaw to 
the Shirley/Jordan River APC. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject land will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Shirley-Jordan River 
OCP area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a 
determination of consistency with the RGS. The proposed zoning amendment is consistent with 
the policies of the OCP. 

Land Use 

The Shirley-Jordan River OCP designates the subject area as Pacific Acreage. The intent of the 
Pacific Acreage land use designation is to support residential uses. Suites and duplexes are 
acceptable forms of development to increase the affordability of housing and offer rental 
accommodation. Permitting detached accessory suites as an accessory use within the WT-4 zone 
and updating Subsection 6E.03 “Density Provisions”, to allow “One secondary suite or one 
detached accessory suite pursuant to Part 1, Subsection 4.19 & 4.20”, per parcel is supported by 
this designation. 

The current residential uses permitted within the WT-4 zone (Appendix D), are one single-family 
dwelling and one secondary suite. The abutting properties are zoned Wildwood Terrace 1, 2 and 3 
(WT-1, WT-2, & WT-3). Rather than detached accessory suites, these zones permit secondary 
dwellings, which have a maximum floor area of 115 m2. Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 does not 
increase the potential density within the WT-4 zone as it would only allow for a suite to be located 
within the principle building or to be either freestanding or combined with an accessory building 
(Appendix E). A secondary suite may have a maximum floor area of 90 m2 or 40% of the principle 
dwelling’s floor area, whichever is less, and a detached accessory suite may have a maximum 
floor area of 90 m2. 

As the area to be rezoned is outside a fire protection local service area, covenants registered at 
the time of subdivision require that buildings and structures comply with NFPA standards for 
dedicated water supply and sprinkler systems. 

Based on the information provided by the applicants and the policies of the Shirley-Jordan River 
OCP, staff recommend referral of the rezoning application to the Shirley/Jordan River APC, 
appropriate CRD departments, external agencies and First Nations for comment. 

CONCLUSION 

The area that is the subject of this application includes all parcels that are zoned WT-4 under 
Bylaw No. 2040. The purpose of Bylaw No. 4496 is to amend the WT-4 zone by adding detached 
accessory suites pursuant to part 1 subsection 4.20 as a permitted accessory use, and updating 
the applicable density provisions. Staff have prepared proposed Bylaw No. 4496 and recommend 
referral to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission, First Nations, CRD 
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departments and external agencies for comment. All comments received will be brought back to 
the Land Use Committee. At that time, the Committee may consider a recommendation for first 
and second reading. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4496, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 156, 2022” to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission, 
appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies and First Nations for comment: 

BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch 
FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development 
FLNR - Water Protection Section 
Island Health 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
RCMP 
Sooke School District #62 
Pacheedaht First Nation 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 
Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng, MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix A: Zoning Map  
Appendix B: Detached Accessory Suites 
Appendix C: Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 
Appendix D: Current Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone - WT-4  
Appendix E: Proposed Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone - WT-4 
  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2832


Report to the LUC – July 19, 2022 
RZ000278  4 

PPSS-35010459-2832 

Appendix A:  Zoning Map 
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Appendix B:  Detached Accessory Suites 
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Appendix C:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 
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Appendix D:  Current Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone – WT-4 
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Appendix E:  Proposed Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone – WT-4 
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RZ000276 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 

 
 
SUBJECT Comprehensive Community Development Plan Amendment Application for 

Blocks D and E, District Lots 751 and 911, Renfrew District, Plan EPC2056 
(Crown Lease #927321) 

ISSUE SUMMARY 
The applicant proposes to rezone the subject property from Marine (M) to a new Commercial 
Marina (CM-1) zone in order to permit a commercial marina, community use services, food service 
establishments and retail establishments. An area of foreshore fill in proximity to sea caves is 
proposed to be zoned as a new Heritage Conservation (HC) zone to protect the integrity of the 
caves and access to them. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property includes the surface of the water and breakwater fill areas within Crown 
Lease #927321, and is located adjacent to 17110 Parkinson Road in Port Renfrew (Appendices 
A and B). The property is designated as Marine Protection (M) under Bylaw No. 3109,  
Schedule ‘A’, and is currently zoned Marine (M) under Bylaw No. 3109, Schedule ‘B’ (Appendix 
C). The property is adjacent to Community Residential – One (CR-1) zoned land to the south and 
southeast, Tourist Commercial – One (TC-1) zoned land to the southwest, and the waters of Port 
San Juan, which are zoned M, to the north, west and east. 
The area was included in the Port Renfrew Water Supply Local Service Area under  
Bylaw No. 4442 on December 8, 2021. The adjacent upland property is within the Port Renfrew 
Fire Protection Local Service Area; however, the lease area that is the subject of this application 
currently remains outside the fire protection area. 
The subject property was initially granted status as a Licence of Occupation area by the Province 
on February 25, 2016. Temporary Use Permit TP000008 was then issued by the CRD Board on  
June 28, 2016, to authorize a 60-slip commercial marina, offices, food services, fuel sales, 
recreation, boat trailer parking and boat storage. The Permit renewal was authorized by the CRD 
Board on July 10, 2019, and will expire on July 24, 2022. The Provincial Licence of Occupation 
area has recently been resurveyed and registered as a Crown Lease area. 
Staff have drafted Bylaw No. 4473 (Appendix D) in response to the owner’s application to rezone 
the marina lease area in order to allow the marina to continue to operate upon expiry of the 
temporary use permit. 
At its meeting of February 15, 2022, the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommended 
referral of the proposed bylaw to a Public Information Meeting, CRD departments, BC Hydro, 
Cowichan Valley Regional District, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Ministry of Forests, 
Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLNR), FLNR - Archaeology 
Branch, Island Health, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First Nation, 
RCMP, and Sooke School District #62. Comments have been received and are included in 
Appendix E. 
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ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4473, “Comprehensive Community Development Plan 

for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw No. 14, 2022”, to a Public Information 
Meeting, CRD departments, BC Hydro, Cowichan Valley Regional District, Department of 
Fisheries and Oceans, Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural 
Development (FLNR), FLNR - Archaeology Branch, Island Health, Ministry of Transportation 
& Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First Nation, RCMP, and Sooke School District #62 be approved 
and the comments received; 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4473 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4473. 

Alternative 2 
That the CRD Board not proceed with proposed Bylaw No. 4473. 

IMPLICATIONS 
Legislative 
The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the 
Local Government Act (LGA). At the present time, there is no active APC for Port Renfrew; 
therefore, a Public Information Meeting was held in person and via video and tele-conference. 
Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject property will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 
Regional Growth Strategy 
Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Port Renfrew 
Comprehensive Community Development Plan area is consistent with the Plan, it does not 
proceed to the Planning and Protective Services Committee and the CRD Board for a 
determination of consistency with the RGS. The proposed zoning amendment is consistent with 
the policies of the Plan. 
Referral Comments 
Referrals were sent to 13 agencies and CRD departments, and to a Public Information Meeting. 
Comments received are summarized below and included in Appendix E. 
CRD Building Inspection advised that an open gazebo had been approved in 2016, but has since 
been altered to that of a fully enclosed restaurant. The building should either be returned to an 
open gazebo or permits obtained upon completion of the rezoning to allow the alterations. 
Approvals for services to new buildings for water, sewage and stormwater will required prior to 
the issuance of building permits. 
CRD Integrated Water Services advised that community piped water can be supplied to the lease 
area by the CRD. They further advised that a value of 13 single-family equivalents (SFEs) has 
been assigned to the property by agreement and that this is to be monitored by a water meter. As 
a condition to further development, the owners are to provide a water service application and 
development site plan. 
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CRD Protective Services recommended that the zoning amendment be held at third reading until 
a Fire Service Area amendment process is substantially complete. The process would evaluate 
code compliance, infrastructure improvements and fire department capacity. 
Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO) advised that they would not provide detailed 
comments on the rezoning application, but recommended that land use planning processes 
consider establishing regulations to meet environmental conservation and protection objectives 
related to freshwater and marine fish habitat. 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch advised that previously recorded archaeological site DdSc-24 is 
located on the foreshore area within the lease area and that the waterfront location of the area 
increases the potential for unknown/unrecorded archaeological deposits to exist in the area. The 
registered site is recorded as a burial cave and is protected under the Heritage Conservation Act 
and must not be damaged or altered without a Provincial heritage permit. Any land activity planned 
in the vicinity of the site, or of any other site in proximity to the lease area, would also require a 
Provincial permit. 
FLNR – Authorizations (West Coast Region) stated that the rezoning will align with the Province’s 
issuance of the lease for a Commercial Marina and that they had no further comment. During a 
follow-up conversation between Ministry and CRD staff on May 19, 2022, Ministry staff advised 
that environmental and archaeological considerations had been part of an extensive approval 
review process that included both the applicant and First Nations. FLNR staff advised that 
concerns related to marina infrastructure and operations, environmental conditions or to 
archaeological sites in proximity to the marina should be brought to the attention of the Resource 
Manager for enforcement action by the Province. 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure stated the rezoning does not require formal approval, 
but that the applicant is required to apply for a commercial access permit. 
Pacheedaht First Nation representatives and JdF Planning staff met on April 1, 2022, to discuss 
the proposed zoning amendment for a commercial marina. Concerns raised at that time related 
to the roles that various government agencies play in regulating the marine environment, 
archaeological sites and grey water discharge. At a follow-up meeting on May 26, 2022, CRD 
staff relayed information obtained from FLNR advising that issues related to the marina 
infrastructure and operations, the marine environment, and archaeological sites should be 
referred directly to the Provincial Resource Manager. In order to protect archaeological features 
immediately adjacent to the lease area, as well as access to them, a new land use zone was 
suggested as a potential solution. Formal comment from Pacheedaht on this specific application 
has not been received as of the writing of this report. Any comments received prior to  
July 19, 2022, will be brought to the Land Use Committee at that time. 
RCMP stated that they have no position on this application. 
A Public Information Meeting was held at the Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building and via 
video and tele-conference on March 7, 2022, to consider the application. Approximately five 
members of the public attended in-person and sixteen members of the public attended via 
electronic participation. 
Members of the public asked questions and raised concerns regarding environmental impacts of 
the marina infrastructure and operations on the surrounding marine environment, septic disposal, 
water consumption, the scale of the existing food service facility in relation to the temporary use 
permit, and the siting and condition of fuel services for the facility. 
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Land Use 
Schedule ‘A’ of the Comprehensive Community Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw 
No. 3109, designates the subject property, which is defined by Crown Lease #927321, as Marine 
Protection (M). The Marine Protection designation does not support log booming operations, and 
is silent on other maritime uses. The subject property is currently zoned Marine (M) under 
Schedule ‘B’ of Bylaw No. 3109, which only permits private boat docks. 
The proposed uses in the Commercial Marina (CM-1) zone include commercial marina, 
community use services such as government services, food service establishments and retail 
establishments. These uses are currently authorized under Temporary Use Permit TP000008. 
The Permit will expire on July 24, 2022, and there is no option to renew the permit for another 
term. 
Construction of the breakwater and dock facilities was approved by the Province through the 
issuance of the original Licence of Occupation. At that time, the Province required detailed 
environmental assessments that led to the present location and configuration of the breakwater 
structures. The marina provides a year-round safe harbour and plays an important economic role 
for the surrounding community. 
Construction of a picnic shelter and the siting of portable washrooms and marina office were 
permitted under the existing temporary use permit. Modifications to the picnic shelter have been 
made without a building permit and are to be brought into compliance with the BC Building Code 
in accordance with comments from CRD Building Inspection and Protective Services. The 
applicant wishes to keep the existing structure and has agreed to provide building inspection staff 
with a code analysis, detailing any requirements for bringing them into compliance. However, in 
order to issue building permits, the use must first be permitted under the land use bylaw. 
The lease area is currently located outside the Port Renfrew Fire Protection Local Service Area. 
Inclusion of the parcel in the service area requires a service area bylaw amendment, which would 
be subject to confirmation from Protective Services that hazards have been identified and that the 
required resources can be put in place to provide service to the area. The process to review and 
amend the service area bylaw is currently underway in consultation with the applicant. 
CRD staff have had several conversations with representatives of Pacheedaht First Nation 
regarding the proposal to rezone the marina lease area. Pacheedaht have expressed ongoing 
concern regarding environmental conditions associated with marina operations and with the 
location of the marina breakwater structures. Approval of the breakwater location was the subject 
of the Provincial lease application process and any concerns related to the marine environment 
are the jurisdiction of the federal and provincial governments. 
Pacheedaht expressed additional concern regarding the status of buildings associated with the 
marina operation and with the impact of the marina on adjacent sea caves that hold significant 
cultural and archaeological importance to the Nation. This includes potential impact to the cave 
feature at registered archaeological site DdSc-24, also known as Cave 3. A second cave (Cave 
2) is located in close proximity to registered archaeological site DdSc-24. Cave 2 is considered to 
have high archaeological potential and is of significant importance to Pacheedaht. 
CRD staff and Pacheedaht representatives have discussed the option of including a new Heritage 
Conservation (HC) zone to cover an area of foreshore fill to the north of the caves (Appendix D). 
The intent of the Heritage Conservation zone is to protect Caves 2 and 3, and to provide access 
to Cave 3 by Pacheedaht for cultural purposes. Proposed permitted uses are limited to heritage 
conservation, which is defined as, “the conservation of lands that have been identified as an area 
requiring protection or access for cultural or heritage purposes.” At this time, Pacheedaht have 
not provided formal support for this proposal; however, the application of such a zone is the only 
means available to the CRD to provide additional protection to the lease area, which is otherwise 
regulated by the Province. 
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With regards to environmental impacts of the marina infrastructure and operations, FLNR staff 
confirmed that an extensive review was conducted during the lease application process, and that 
concerns related to current impacts should be brought to the attention of the Resource Manager 
for investigation and action by the Province. 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, referral comments received and confirmation 
from FLNR that it has issued the lease for commercial marina purposes having considered 
potential environmental and archaeological impacts, staff recommend receipt of referral 
comments, that proposed Bylaw No. 4473 be read a first and second time, and that a public 
hearing with respect to the bylaw be held. 
CONCLUSION 
The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to rezone the subject property in Port 
Renfrew from Marine (M) to a new Commercial Marina (CM-1) zone for the purposes of permitting 
a commercial marina, community use services, food service establishments and retail 
establishments upon the expiry of Temporary Use Permit TP000008. In addition to the application 
of the new CM-1 zone, staff recommend that a new Heritage Conservation (HC) zone be applied 
to the fill area between two sea caves and the natural boundary of the sea within the lease area 
to address concerns expressed by Pacheedaht First Nation representatives regarding protection 
of the caves and ongoing access to them. Staff have prepared proposed Bylaw No. 4473 and 
recommend receipt of referral comments, first and second reading, and advancement to public 
hearing. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4473, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 155, 2022”, to Public Information Meeting, CRD departments, BC 
Hydro, Cowichan Valley Regional District, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Ministry of 
Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLNR), FLNR - 
Archaeology Branch, Island Health, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, Pacheedaht 
First Nation, RCMP, and Sooke School District #62 be approved and the comments received. 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4473 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and; 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4473. 

 
Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 
Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 
Concurrence: Robert Lapham, RPP, MCIP, Chief Administrative Officer 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix A: Context Map 
Appendix B: Subject Property Map 
Appendix C: Current Zoning – Marine (M) Zone 
Appendix D: Proposed Bylaw No. 4473 
Appendix E: Referral Comments 
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Appendix A:  Context Map 
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Appendix B:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix C:  Current Zoning – Marine Zone 
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Appendix D: Proposed Bylaw No. 4473 
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Appendix E: Referral Comments 
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